
2024 ckjdß isg wf.daia;= olajd ld, mßÉfÊo ;=<§ 

cd;sl ;reK fiajd iNdj úiska ;dreKH mSvdfjka uqojd .ekSu hk f;audj 

hgf;a  isÿ lrk ,o jevigyka 6 l úêu;aNdjh" M,odhs;ajh iNdfõ 

m%uqL wruqKqj,g wkql+,;djh ms<sn|j isÿlrk ,o úfYaI ú.Kk jd¾;dj

Special Audit Report on the formality, effectiveness of 6 programs 
implemented by the National Youth Services Council during the period from 
January to August 2024 under the theme of Rescuing Youth from Pressure and 

the compliance with the key objectives of the Council.

tiamSwd¾$2025$01

SPR/2025/01
/2025/01

2024 rdtup Kjy; Mf];l; tiuapyhd fhyfl;lj;jpy; 

",isQHfis ,d;dy;fspypUe;J kPl;nlLj;jy;" 

vd;w fUg;nghUspd; fPo; Njrpa ,isQH Nritfs; kd;wj;jhy; 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l 6 epfo;r;rpj;jpl;lq;fspd; Kiwg;gbahd jd;ik> gaDWjp 

kw;Wk; kd;wj;jpd; Kf;fpa Nehf;fq;fSld; ,zq;Fjy; Fwpj;J 

Nkw;nfhs;sg;gl;l tpNrl fzf;fha;T mwpf;if.

1



Special Audit Report on the formality, effectiveness of 6 programs implemented by the 

National Youth Services Council during the period from January to August 2024 under the 

theme of Rescuing Youth from Pressure and the compliance with the key objectives of the 

Council. 

 

Executive Summary  

 

The National Youth Services Council has been established by the Parliamentary Act No.69 of 

1979. “An empowered Sri Lankan youth” is its vision. The Smart Youth New Year Festival, 

National Youth Vesak Festival, National Youth Poson Zone, Tharuna Hamuwa, 31st Night Youth 

Celebration and Smart Youth Exhibitions and Musical Show has been conducted as 06 programs 

to rescue the youth from oppression during the 8-month period from January to August 2024 

which was the pre-2024 presidential election period. A sum of Rs. 538.79 million had been spent 

for the said purpose of which the amount still to be paid had been Rs. 45.29 million. None of 

those programs had been related to the priority tasks of the Council, and those programs had not 

been included in the Annual Action Plan. Only Rs. 74.20 million; out of Rs. 493.25 million 

approved by the Presidential Secretariat to be given for these programs, had been received by the 

Council. Consequently, the remaining expenditure; that was Rs. 464.59 million, had been spent 

utilizing the annual capital allocation of the Council. 

 

Rs. 323.39 million equivalent to 60 percent of the total cost had been spent for conducting 03 

Smart Youth Exhibitions accompanied by Musical Shows which was one of the above programs, 

and only 11 Musical Shows, and a sum of Rs. 259.83 million had been spent for conducting 

merely 03 Smart Youth Exhibitions and Musical Shows and 05 Musical Shows even before the 

receipt of the approval from the Cabinet of Ministers. Despite the notification from the Election 

Commissioner not to conduct these exhibitions and musical shows due to the submission of 

nominations for the August 2024 Presidential Election, the musical shows had been held 

regardless of the above notification, and a file related to these programs had also been misplaced. 

Even if an expenditure of Rs. 12 million had been incurred for the recording of the Smart Youth 

exhibitions and musical shows, the said video clips had not been included in the inventory of the 

Council and those had not been submitted to the audit until 28 February 2025. 

 

In general, the circumstances where the procurement activities were carried out without adhering 

the government procurement guidelines in the implementation of the aforesaid 06 programs were 

observed. Consequently, the circumstances where the T-shirts and skinnies, puppet shows, 

structures of the pandol, flag poles…etc; that had been procured only from the institutions 

nominated by the Director General though not registered with the Council, had been purchased 

from a supplier of building materials as well as the procurement activities had been carried out 

2



through the sub-contracts by awarding contracts to Youth Services (Private) Limited which is a 

subsidiary company of the Council were observed. Further, is was observed during the site 

inspection conducted by the Internal Audit Division of the Council that the payments had been 

made even if it had been confirmed that there were no institutions that made the supplies, and 

there was a circumstance where the payments were made twice and additional payments were 

made for the same work and the circumstances where the payments were made for work that was 

not accomplished.  

 

As the Sri Lanka Youth Servicers (Private) Ltd; which is a subsidiary company of the Council, 

had submitted quotations keeping a 10% profit margin when supplying materials to the Council, 

the profit that the Council could have been obtained by directly procuring those materials and 

services had been deprived.  

 

Even though the major objective of implementing the aforesaid programs was to promote 

coexistence among the youth community, provide opportunities to develop cultural and artistic 

skills, and conduct programs with the maximum participation of the youth to prevent mental 

chaotic condition, these programs had been conducted by obtaining physical and human resources 

from the external parties avoiding the opportunities of obtaining the contribution of the youth 

instead of the above objective.  

 

Even if two programs called Youth Get-together without a specific objective had been held in 

Jaffna and Ampara towns under the patronage of the former President at an expense of Rs. 29.31 

million, any provision had not been made thereto. In addition, a sum of Rs. 14.91 million had 

been spent by the Council for a program organized by an external party under the Poson Zone 

Program of Ampara.  

 

Among the aforesaid programs, a sum of Rs. 10.29 million had been spent by the Council for the 

31st Night Youth Celebration program without the approval from the Board of Directors, and a 

sum of Rs. 5.00 million had been given to the Youth Club Federation on reimbursement basis in 

order to cover its expenses. However, the income of Rs. 6.86 million received from selling ticket 

for this program, the income from running 02 beer outlets, and the money received through 

sponsorship for the program had not been received by the Council.  

 

This program had been conducted utilizing a sum of Rs. 61 million allocated by the Presidential 

Secretariat for the National Youth Mental Wellbeing Program while no provision had been made 

in the name of the National Vesak Festival. 

 

3



Considering the above-mentioned major and important audit observations, this report has also 

provided recommendations to recover the losses incurred by the government from the relevant 

officials, and to take disciplinary and legal actions against the officials who proceed violating the 

government procurement guidelines, rules and regulations.  

 

01. Introduction  

1.1     Background and Nature  

06 programs had been implemented by the National Youth Services Council to rescue the youth 

from the oppression during the period from January to August 2024. Accordingly, 06 programs; 

as Smart Youth New Year program with the view to celebrating the dawn of Sinhala and Hindu 

New Year; which reflects the cultural pride of Sri Lanka's proud history, in line with the needs 

and desires of the modern youth, the National Youth Vesak Festival, with the objective of 

further promoting the religious harmony existing among the youth community in this country and 

provide the entire youth community with an opportunity to celebrate major religious and cultural 

programs belonging to all segments of the population, the National Youth Poson Zone at the 

Maharagama Head Office and Ampara City intending to provide an opportunity for the youth to 

improve their artistic talents and thereby create a young generation with human compassion by 

instilling Buddhist thoughts in them, the Tharuna Hamuwa held in Jaffna and Ampara areas 

with no specific objective, the 31st Night program to prevent mental confusion among the youth 

caused by the lack of opportunities for entertainment, the Smart Youth Exhibition & Musical 

Shows Program with the aim of freeing the youth from the pressure as the youths faced severe 

stress due to the travel restrictions, limited mutual relations, and limited gathering in groups due 

to the impact of the Covid pandemic, and the consequent emergence of the struggle in 2022 and 

rescuing the youths from the said oppression and promoting entertainment, enjoyment, and 

mental well-being (Annexure 01).  

In addition, the Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs had made a request for the provision of Rs. 

400 million by presenting the Cabinet Memorandum No. 2024/18 dated 27 May 2024, and it had 

been approved by the Cabinet of Ministers by the Cabinet Decision No. CP/24/1014/624/014 

dated 10 July 2024. A request for the provision of Rs. 398.25 million had been made once again 

to the Cabinet of Ministers through the Cabinet Memorandum No. 2024/22 dated 09 July 2024, 

and it had been approved by the Cabinet Decision No. CP/24/1339/624/021 dated 15 July 2024. 

However, it was observed that only Cabinet Decision No. CP/24/1339/624/021 dated 15 July 

2024 had been implemented. (Annexure 02)  

 

Even if a sum of Rs. 538.08 million had been estimated for the implementation of the above 06 

programs, an amount of Rs. 538.79 million had been spent. Out of this amount, a sum of Rs. 

4



493.5 million had been paid and although Rs. 45.29 million was outstanding as of 31 December 

2024, the objectives related to those programs had not been included in the Annual Action Plan 

of the National Youth Services Council and it was observed that the said objectives were not 

relevant to the priority tasks of the Council. 

 

A sum of Rs. 74.20 million of the above expenses had been spent from the provisions of the 

Presidential Secretariat, and the remaining amount of Rs. 464.59 million had been spent using the 

annual capital provisions that had been allocated for Youth Capacity Development Programs. It 

was also observed that 13 Cheques related to 33 vouchers to pay Rs. 100 million of the expenses 

had been written and signed on 20 September 2024 (Annexure 03); that is the day before the 2024 

presidential election. 

 

The objective of this report is to evaluate the purposefulness, legality, formality, economy and 

effectiveness of the expenditures incurred for the above programs. 

 

1.2 Reason for the selection of the topic  

 

In respect of the expenditure on these programs implemented during the period from January to 

August 2024 to free the youth from oppression, diverse opposing views had been raised by the 

present political authority through the internet and electronic media. Subsequent to a study taking 

into account the public representations received by the audit in this connection, this topic was 

selected to find out whether the benefits had been obtained compared to these expenditures 

amounting to Rs. 538.79 million spent from public funds. 

 

1.3 Scope of Audit and the Limitations of the Scope     

1.3.1 Scope of Audit    

The audit was carried out based on the particulars collected from the provincial offices and the 

head office with reference to the 06 programs implemented from January to August 2024. The 

scope of this audit is to examine the approval, allocation and obtaining provision, procurement 

activities, purposefulness, formality, economy and effectiveness of expenditures and the matters 

incidental thereto for implementing these 06 programs. 

1.3.2 Limitation of the Scope  

(a) All the documents related to the 31st Night Youth Celebration program were not submitted 

for audit until 28 February 2025 and it had been reported to the audit as per the letter dated 

26 December 2024 that the said documents had been misplaced. (Annexure 04) 

 

5



(b) Due to the limitations of the existing staffs, only a sample audit had to be conducted on 

the physical progress of the programs carried out by the Provincial Offices. 

 

(c) There were limitations in the technical facilities/methodology during the audit for 

presenting the observations on the equipment procured and their capacities. 

 

(d) Although an expenditure of Rs. 12 million had been incurred in terms of recording the 

Smart Youth Exhibition and Musical Show, the said video clips had not been included in 

the inventory of the Council and those had not been presented to the audit even by 28 

February 2025. 

 

(e)       A registration including information about the youths participating in the program or 

keeping records at the end of the project had not been done. However, although a sum of 

Rs. 0.85 million had been paid for 50 laptops obtained on rental basis from an institution 

nominated by the Director General during the Smart Youth Exhibition and Musical Show 

held in Kuliyapitiya, any information recorded by those machines was submitted to the 

audit. 

 

(f)       The details about the number of exhibition stalls constructed during the Smart Youth 

Exhibition and Musical Show programs held in Galle, Kuliyapitiya and Mahiyanganaya 

towns, the income generated from the expenditure incurred for the said program, and the 

number of students registered for courses through the polytunnel stall constructed by the 

Agriculture Division at a cost of Rs. 2.22 million and the recruitments made accordingly 

were not presented to the audit. 

 

02. Process  

 

2.1 The National Youth Services Council had been established by the Parliamentary Act No.69 of 

1979 and its objectives to promote the interest of the youth of Sri Lanka so as to ensure their full 

development as per the Section 4 of the Act are as follows. (Annexure 5) 

 

(a) to foster among youth a spirit of national consciousness, a sense of discipline, an 

awareness of social and economic problems and a sense of dignity of labor.  

(b) to enlist the participation of youth in national development schemes.  

(c) to promote goodwill and mutual understanding between youth in Sri Lanka, and in other 

countries.  

(d) to encourage competition and a sense of achievement among youth.  

(e) to widen the knowledge of youth and to give training in fields relevant to development.  

6



(f) to encourage cultural, literary and artistic activities among youth.  

(g) to encourage the development of physical culture and sports among youth.  

(h) to provide recreational and entertainment facilities for youth.  

(i) to assist youth who are handicapped.  

(j) to provide regular employment opportunities for youth by constructively investing funds 

on a long term policy basis with an aim to strengthen the economic fabric of the State.  

(k) to provide opportunities for the participation of youth in the formulation and 

implementation of policy. 

(l) to establish youth organizations and to assist organizations already established for youth 

welfare.  

(m) to plan, co-ordinate, promote and direct the expansion of youth services and develop the 

inherent characteristics of the individual youth.  

 

2.2 Implementation of the programs of rescuing the youth from the oppression within the 08-

month period from January to August 2024.  

 

The attention was given during this audit about the following programs that had been 

implemented within the 08-month period from January to August 2024 for rescuing the youth 

from the oppression.  

 

(i) Smart Youth New Year Festival  

(ii) National Youth Vesak Festival 

(iii) National Youth Poson Zone (Maharagama) 

Poson Program (Ampara) 

(iv) Tharuna Hamuwa (Ampara) 

Tharuna Hamuwa (Jaffna) 

(v) 31st Night Youth Celebration 

(vi) Smart Youth Exhibition and Musical Shows  

 

 2.2.1      Smart Youth New Year Festival  

 

  2.2.1.1  It had been informed to all Directors, Deputy Directors, Deputy Directors in charge of 

Provinces, Assistant Directors, District Assistant Directors, District Youth Services Officers 

and Youth Services Officers in charge of Divisions by the Internal Circular  of Chairman 

(Annexure 06) under caption of Smart Youth -2024 No. තසංසං/2-11/ 24-03 dated 03 April 

2024 for implementation of the Smart Youth New Year Festival representing 340 Divisional 

Secretary’s Divisions throughout the Island on the provision of Rs.34.00 million of the 

Presidential Secretariat under the instructions and guidance of the President in order to 

7



commemorate Sinhala and Hindu New Year Dawn which depicts the cultural pride of Sri 

Lankan proud history in a novel manner suitably to the wants and needs of the modern youth.    

Accordingly, an estimate of Rs. 100,000 allocated to one Divisional Secretariat Division is 

as follows. 

  

SN 

------- 

Object No.  

-------------- 

Object  Details  

--------------------------------------- 

Amount (Rs) 

------------- 

1. 03(13) Gifts/Prices/ Certificates  60,000.00 

2. 05(09) Printing Expenses (for printing of banners) 5,000.00 

3. 05(12) Entertainment Expenses 10,000.00 

4. 05(25) Required services   25,000.00 

          Total Amount (Rs.) 100,000.00 

 

2.2.1.2   Accordingly, the New Year Festival had been conducted in 326 Divisional Secretariat 

Divisions by incurring Rs.32.6 million (Annexure 07) received from the Presidential 

Secretariat. In addition, the provision of Rs. 10 million had been allocated for main National 

Program held in the Head Office premises of National Youth Services Council on provision 

of Ministry of Sports and Youth Affairs.  The total expenditure incurred was Rs.31.37 

million (Annexure 08) for Kadamandiya, loud speakers, T-shirts and Rupavahini media 

coverage at Smart Youth New Year Festival conducted on 28 April 2024. Accordingly, an 

aggregate expenditure of Rs. 63.97 million had been incurred as Rs.31.37 million for the 

New Year Festival conducted in Head Office of National Youth Services Council and 

Rs.32.6 million for the New Year Festival conducted in Divisional Secretariat Divisions.   

 

2.2.1.3  An amount of Rs.3.26 million had been expensed for a supplier who is not a registered 

supplier in the Council as well as not a registered supplier at the beginning of the year for 

main National Program. A supplier who had registered as a building material supplier of 

Council had been paid Rs.4.27 million for the supply of T-shirts, Skinnies and flags which 

are the different fields of his field. Rs.2.93 million had been paid to 02 institutes which had 

been nominated for calling the quotations by Director General and had not been verified the 

registration as suppliers at the beginning of the year.   

 

  2.2.1.4  In accordance with the expenditure details incurred by cash and the approved expenditure 

estimate received from the Presidential Secretariat and submitted by the Council, Rs. 1.52 

million had been paid as travelling expenses without approval for getting participation of 

the members of the Youth Clubs in Island wide for this New Year Festival when the 

provision had not been allocated for the travelling expenses. (Annexure 09). 

8



2.2.1.5.   The action had been taken to get performed this program through Youth Services Officers 

who hold a non-staff post serving in the District Offices without identification a preliminary 

plan and responsible groups in relation to this program. Accordingly, an advance of Rs.100, 

000 had been provided to one officer not in compliance with the section 372(2) (b) of 

Government Financial Regulation. (Annexure 10) 

 

2.2.1.6 In terms of the section 4(f) of the National Youth Services Council Act, even though the 

programs should be implemented for encouragement of cultural, literary and artistic 

activities among the youth, an amount of Rs.2.79 million had been incurred for providing it 

to the external parties on contract basis by avoiding the opportunities of fulfillment of the 

cultural events such as Walawva, Vee Bissa,Kada Mandiya and Kopi Kade through youth.     

 

2.2.1.7 A  detailed cost estimate had not been made for the expenditure  incurred for that in 

procurement of the goods and services for conducting the  Smart Youth New Year Festival 

and an amount of Rs.5.71 million  had been incurred for the construction of the stage, Kada 

Mandiya,Walauwa,Vee Bissa and Kopi Kade.   

 

2.2.2    National Youth  Vesak Festival  

2.2.2.1   A Project Report had been prepared to be conducted the programs in regional level and the 

national level for  commemoration  the Vesak Festival which is the key religious festival of 

Sinhala Buddhist people on the instructions of the President at that time for providing the 

opportunities to the whole youth community to commemorate major religious and cultural 

programs belonging to the all ethnic groups with an objective of further promoting the 

religious co-existence prevailing among the youth community of this country. At this 

occasion, an amount of Rs.58.10 million had been incurred and   only Rs.41.60 million had 

been provided from the Presidential Secretariat for the programs implemented in 305 

Divisional Secretariat Divisions.   

2.2.2.2   A Project Report (Annexure 11) had been submitted to the Presidential Secretariat by Director 

General on 10 May 2024 requesting to directly  provide the necessary provisions without 

obtaining a relevant approval from the line ministry for gaining this provision. 

 

2.2.2.3   The provision of Rs.61 million for a program called Youth Mental Well-being Program  2024, 

Rs.51 million for the programs implemented throughout the country and Rs.10 million for 

Vesak Festival held in the premises of Maharagama Head Office had been allocated by the 

letter No. PS/PMU/01/YP/ALLO/01 forwarded by Chief Accountant of the Presidential 

Secretariat on 04 June 2024 but not for the Vesak Festival.    

9



 

2.2.2.4   It had been informed to  all Directors, Deputy Directors, Deputy Directors in charge of 

Provinces, Assistant Directors, District Assistant Directors, District Youth Services Officers 

and Youth Services Officers in charge of Divisions by the Circular  No. සසෞකුසං/ජාතික 

සංස්කෘතික/2024 dated 09 May 2024 of Director General of Council (Annexure 12)  to incur 

the expenditure on the provision of Esthetic Skills  Development  and it had been given the 

instructions to conduct the dual programs as Dhamma discussions , Buddhist songs (Bathi 

Gee) and Dansals at 02 places within Divisional Secretariat Division on 24 and 25 May 

2024.The estimated expenditure details of Rs.150,000 provided to one  secretariat division   

for 02 programs by Rs.75,000 for each program.    

 

Object No 

 

--------- 

Object Details  

 

-------------------- 

Amount for one 

program (Rs.) 

-------------------- 

Amounts for 02 

programs (Rs.) 

-------------------- 

05(01) Transport  5,000.00 10,000.00 

05(12) Entertainment 10,000.00 20,000.00 

05(25) Required Services  60,000.00 120,000.00 

Total  75,000.00 150,000.00 

 

2.2.2.5    However, an amount of Rs.58.10 million had been incurred by Council for 610 programs 

conducted  in 305 Divisional Secretariat Divisions on 24 and 25 May 2024 and the programs 

held in Maharagama Head Office on 25 and 26 May 2024 and an amount of Rs.41.60  million 

had been reimbursed for the program of the Presidential Secretariat. Accordingly, an amount 

of Rs.16.50 had been expensed from Councils’ fund without provisions. 

 

2.2.2.6     This program had been conducted as per the Project Report prepared on 10 May 2024 as 

named National Youth Vesak Festival, an amount of Rs.61 million provided from the 

Presidential Secretariat on 04 June 2024 had been given by naming it  as “National Youth  

Mental Well-being Program -2024”. (Annexure 13) Accordingly, this program had been 

conducted without provision.    

 

2.2.2.7    The  Bhakthi Gee Concert , Digital Pandol,Bhakthi Gee Competition and Buddhist Songs 

Concert had been held within the Head Office premises  from 25 May 2024 to 27 May 2024. 

An amount of Rs.5.50 million for construction of the digital pandol, an amount of Rs.1.44 

million for veteran singers and music group and an amount of Rs.1.00 million for the media 

coverage had been paid. A truck had been obtained from a private company for 03 day 

Bhakthi Gee program and an amount of Rs.3.98 million had been paid for that. An amount 

of Rs.16.50 million had been incurred including the vehicle preparation expenses of Rs.0.79 

10



million paid for 09 days instead of 03 days and the artwork and video concept expenses of 

Rs.0.12 million paid for 06 days. 

 

2.2.2.8   An amount of Rs.1.27 million  paid for the construction of the digital  pandol which was a 

different field to that field to a  registered building material supplier of the  Council had been 

included  in an amount of  Rs.5.50 million incurred for the digital pandol.  

 

2.2.2.9 A detailed cost estimate had not been prepared for National Youth Vesak Festival held in the 

Head Office and this had been implemented without a prior plan subsequent to receipt of the 

provision. 

 

2.2.2.10 Even though one institute which had performed these procurement activities is a building 

material supplier as per the business registration certificate, the Procurement Board had not 

paid attention in that matter and the officers in the Procurement Division had not paid any 

attention in calling the quotations and no agreements had been entered with the suppliers. 

 

2.2.2.11  Even though the agreements should be entered with the suppliers in accordance with  8.9.1 of 

the Procurement Guidelines in the above-mentioned purchases, the Council had not taken 

action to enter into such agreements.    

 

2.2.2.12  The action had been taken to perform this task through Youth Services Officers who hold non-

staff post and serve in the District Offices without identification of a preliminary plan and the 

responsible groups in relation to this program. Accordingly, an advance of Rs.150,000 had 

been provided for one officer not in compliance with section 372(2)(b) of Government 

Financial Regulations.  

 

2.2.3 National Youth Poson Zone 

2.2.3.1 Maharagama Poson Zone  

 

It had been decided to create a Poson Zone within the premises of Maharagama Youth Services 

Council from 21 June 2024 to 23 June and conduct the under-mentioned programs in 

accordance with the Project Report (Annexure 14) prepared for the National Youth Poson Zone 

in relation to council memorandum No.53/2024 by Esthetic Skills Development Division on 20 

June 2024. 

(i) Worship of Buddha’s Relics  

(ii) Conducting Buddhist Songs Concert, Conducting Bahkthi Gee Concert 

(iii) Conducting Puppets Shows 

11



(iv) Conducting Daha Ata Sanniya Ritual  

 

(a)    It had been mentioned as “ providing the opportunities to enhance the artistic skills of the youth 

who study in the training centers of National Youth Services Council and building a young 

generation with human kindness by planting the Buddhist thoughts within them”    in the 

objective 04 of the Project Report. However, It  had been recommended  to conduct Buddhist 

Songs Concert with the participation of the veteran singers in the country and co-ordinate a 

suitable institute for the selection of the groups for conducting Puppets Show and Daha Ata 

Sanniya by the committee appointed for the participation of three member cultural groups 

appointed by Director (Development) in relation to the program conducted in Maharagama Head 

Office.(Annexure 15) An amount of Rs. 1.37 million for veteran singers and the music groups, 

an amount of Rs.0.83 million for the Puppet Shows, an amount of Rs.0.72 million for Daha Ata 

Sanniya Program, an amount of Rs.9.62 million for stages and flag poles and an amount of Rs.1.3 

million for the media coverage had been incurred for Poson Programs conducted in 

Maharagama. It was observed that the youth participation was minimal owing to participation 

of the trainees on payment of cash only for Bhakthi Gee Program.   

 

(b)  Moreover, an amount of Rs.6.34 million had been expensed for Daha Ata Sanniya , Puppet Show 

and flag poles and obtained through an institute registered as a building material supplier. 

 

2.2.3.2 Ampara Poson Zone 

 

(a)     It had been indicated that the financial provision of Rs.15 million had been allocated for 

Ampara Poson Zone under Eastern Province National Cultural Program Project by the letter 

NYSC/SUP/DA/2024 dated 05 June 2024 forwarded to Deputy Director in charge of province 

(Eastern) by Director General. Furthermore, it had been instructed to implement the programs 

in relation to Poson Zone with an aim of developing the cultural co-existence and the virtuous 

thoughts in the youth for Poson Festival in line with the National Youth Conference by the 

letter NYSC/DG-GEN/2024 dated 07 June 2024 forwarded to Deputy Director in charge of 

province (Eastern) by Director General.It had been separately mentioned the LED Pandol  

Structure, LED wall and branding and sounds requirements and it had been informed that the 

requirements should be supplied to take action to exhibit Bhakthi Gee truck from 21 June 2024 

to 26 June and  implement Smart Youth Musical Show in the night for National Youth 

Conference additionally.   

 

(b)   As per the letter No. NYSC/EPO/ස ොසසොන්/2024 dated 19 June 2024 addressed to Director 

General by Provincial Director (Eastern), it had been noted that Poson Udawa Festival is due 

12



to be held by centering Ampara city joining with the all public institutions such as  W.D. 

Weerasinghe Foundation, Eastern Provincial Council, Ampara District Secretariat and National 

Youth Council and   the approval had been requested for an estimate of  Rs.1.16 million for 

conducting Daha Ata Sanniya ritual on 23 June 2024 and Sooniyam ritual on 24 June 2024 

again.(Annexure 16) Accordingly, it had been informed by a letter by  Assistant Director 

(Esthetic Skills Development that the approval had been granted by Director General to release 

the provision  under National Cultural Program on 20 June 2024. 

 

Accordingly, the estimated amount for this Poson Festival was Rs.16.16 million. The details 

are as follows. (Annexure 17)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

(c )   As per the foregoing facts, it was observed that under-mentioned programs had been organized.  

(i)      Digital Pandol 

(ii)     Conducting  Buddhist Songs Concert   (Bhakthi Gee) 

(iii) Conducting Daha Ata Sanniya Ritual 

(iv) Sooniyam Ritual  

 

(d)     Further, it had been indicated that this program had been jointly organized by W. D. Weerasinghe 

Foundation and Ampara District Secretariat as per the invitation for the program (Annexure 18) 

and it had not been mentioned about the Council’s participation.  

 

(e)    An amount of Rs.8.80 million had been incurred Sound Arrange System For Main Stage, Stage 

Setup, Stage Lighting & LED, PA system  and  Artists  and Band for the construction of digital 

Pandol. An amount of Rs.4.96 million had been paid to a supplier for obtaining Bhakthi Gee truck 

Object 

No. 

---------- 

Expenditure 

Details  

------------------------ 

Total Provision   

(Rs.) 

------------------- 

Total Expenditure   

(Rs.) 

------------------- 

03(02) Fuel 100,000.00  

03(06) Food 330,000.00 80,000.00 

03(15) Other supplies  13,820,000.00 13,786,600.00 

05(10) Advertising  150,000.00  

05(12) Entertainment  150,000.00  

05(16) Accommodation  12,000.00 12,000.00 

05(25) Required services  505,000.00 190,000.00 

01(09) Other allowances  1,095,000.00 845,000.00 

  16,162,000.00 14,913,600.00 

13



(with all decorations, lighting and loud speakers) on rent basis. An amount of Rs.1.08 million had 

been incurred for Dhaata Sanniya Ritual and Sooniyam Ritual to a person deviation from the 

procurement method for Ampara Programs.   

 

(f)    An amount of Rs.1.94 million had been paid for the construction of the structure of digital pandol 

which is the different field  to the business field of the supplier.  

 

(g)   Even though the procurement activities for Poson Zone organized in Ampara should be carried 

out by Eastern Provincial Office, it had been revealed that said all activities had been performed 

by some suppliers of Head Office as per the information received to the audit.    

 

(h ) Prior specific specifications/estimates had not been prepared by Council in obtaining the supplies 

such as construction of pandol and construction of stage and it was observed that the procurement 

had been carried out as per the specifications given by Director General.  

 

2.2.4 Youth Get-together 

2.2.4.1  Jaffna Youth Get-together 

 

  It had been instructed to Provincial Director (Northern) by the letter No. NYSC/YOD/DG/2024  

dated 02 May 2024 of Director General stating that it had been decided to conduct a National 

Youth Conference in Jaffna city centering Northern Province on 22 and 23 May 2024 under 

National Youth Conference Program under patronage of the President at that time  as per the 

directions of the Presidential Secretariat.(Annexure 19) It had been indicated that the supply 

requirements of that letter had been annexed herewith and an amount of Rs.14.85 million had 

been incurred for this by Northern Provincial Office without an estimate. An amount of Rs.5.41 

million had been paid to 02 institutes nominated by Director General for obtaining AC Machine 

and Sound Systems within that expense. 

 

2.2.4.2   Ampara Youth Get-together  

 

(a)    As per the letter No. NYSC/SUP/DA/2024 dated 05 June 2024  of Chairman/Director General 

of National Youth Council, it had been decided to conduct Ampara National Youth Conference 

on 24,25,26 June 2024 centered Ampara city  under patronage of the President at that time  in 

accordance with the directions of Presidential Secretariat. An amount of Rs.14.46 million had 

been incurred for this program which had not been included in the Action Plan.  

 

14



(b)      The instructions had been given to Director-Eastern Province in this regard.(Annexure 20) it 

had been mentioned that the supply requirements of said letter had been annexed with the letter 

and accordingly, the specifications to be fulfilled had been submitted by Director General itself.    

 

(c)      Accordingly,  it had been increased from Rs.01 million to Rs.3.5 million only for this program 

exceeding the financial powers assigned to the regional office for the contract works in 

accordance with  Assignment of Administration and Financial Powers Circular 01/2023 

(Annexure 21) It had been informed to obtain the approval from the Procurement Board of 

Head Office if  it exceeds the financial limit only.  

 

(d)      An amount of Rs. 4.38 million had been incurred for 26 and 20 air conditioners (120000BTU  

04 machines and  48000 BTU  22 machines and  100000BTU 12 machines and 45000BTU 08 

machines)   for two hours for Jaffna and Ampara Youth Get-together respectively. 

  

(e)       Since the limits of financial powers had been exceeded by Northern Provincial Office in 

carrying out the procurement, the above-mentioned procurements had been recommended by 

the Procurement Committee and submitted to the Supplies Division of Maharagama Head 

Office for approval. 

 

2.2.5 31st Night Youth Celebration 

 

2.2.5.1     The Director General had submitted the Council Memorandum No. 08/2024 (Annexure 22) 

dated 28 February 2024 entitled 31st Youth Celebration. It had been stated that there was a need 

of the hour for an integrated approach to rebuild the national image of the National Youth 

Services Council, which provides services to the youth of Sri Lankan society and to strengthen 

the Sri Lanka Youth Social Council in the section on the need for this programme. It had been 

further stated that due to the inability to make direct interventions to meet the needs of youth 

for several years, youth social movements have also become very weak in rural areas and the 

Youth Services Council should make a more comprehensive intervention for this purpose. 

Accordingly, this concert had been organized and held at the Lotus Tower Complex on 31 

December 2024 at a cost of Rs. 24.07 million to provide a variety of cultural and musical 

entertainment with the advent of the year 2024. 

 

2.2.5.2 The allocation and financial estimate for the programme was Rs. 22.13 million and the approval 

of the Council for the same had been expected in the memorandum dated 08/2024. According 

to this memorandum, out of the estimated expenditure, Rs. 13.78 million was to be spent by the 

Sri Lanka Youth Federation and Rs. 8.35 million by the National Youth Services Council. 

15



Covering approval had been given for this memorandum on 07 March 2024. However, the 

details of the actual expenditure are as follows. (Annexure 23) 

 

             (a)     Council Expenses     

Description 

 

Amount  

(Rs. million) 

Obtaining of stages and lighting systems on rent basis 4.14 

Obtaining of loudspeakers on rent basis 1.75 

For the Lotus Tower Premises 1.87 

Transportation fees for bringing youth to the music concert 2.53 

Total value 10.29 

 

             (b)    Expenses of the Sri Lanka Youth Federation    

Description Amount  

(Rs. million) 

For singers 5.59 

For musical bands 1.68 

Construction of a security area 1.90 

Publicity  1.25 

Social media promotion 3.36 

Total value 13.78 

 

2.2.5.3     It was observed that the Council had provided Rs. 5.00 million to the Youth Club Federation 

on a repayable basis to cover the cost of the concert by voucher number 931 dated 28 

December 2023. 

 

2.2.5.4     A sum of Rs. 2.53 million had been spent on transporting 1200 youth from 09 provinces to 

the music concert. Rs. 4.14 million and Rs. 1.76 million had been spent on renting the stage 

and lighting for this music concert and sound system service. 

 

2.2.5.5    An amount of Rs. 7.27 million had been spent on singing, playing instruments, dancing and 

announcements without following procurement procedures. 

 

2.2.5.6    It had been submitted to Parliament through a public representation that 02 beer shops were 

being operated at this exhibition ground. In addition, according to a letter submitted to the 

Minister by the Alcohol and Drug Information Center, it had expressed its displeasure over 

the operation of such drug shops by the council, which also conducts anti-drug programmes 

such as NO DRUGS Api YOUTH. (Annexure 24) 

16



 

2.2.5.7   Although an income of Rs. 6.86 million had been received from the sale of ticket for this 

musical concert, it had not been included in the income of the council. Details of the 

institutions that provided sponsorship for the concert and details of the sponsorships indicated 

under the scope limitation of this report were not submitted to the audit. 

 

2.2.5.8    It was observed that contracts for goods or services exceeding Rs. 0.50 million had been 

awarded without entering into a formal contract agreement in accordance with Section 8.9.1 

(b) of the Procurement Guidelines. 

 

2.2.6    Smart Youth Exhibitions and Musical Shows and Sihinaya Programme  

         

2.2.6.1     The then Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs had submitted a Cabinet Memorandum under 

No. 2024/22 on 09 July 2024, entitled Organizing the Smart Youth Exhibition & Night-2024 

island-wide, which was implemented by the National Youth Services Council. 

 

The following proposals had been submitted as stated in the said memorandum and approval 

had been granted by the Cabinet Decision No. CP/24/1339/624/021 and dated 15 July 2024. 

  

 To organize the Smart Youth Exhibitions & Nights 2024 program in 15 programs across 

the island effectively, 

 Providing the necessary infrastructure facilities, 

 It had been also proposed to provide Rs. 398.25 million to the National Youth Services 

Council through the provisions allocated in the 2024 budget for youth development 

activities under the Presidential Secretariat, to initiate the management, monitoring, and 

follow-up of the programs. 

 

2.2.6.2    The observations of the then President as the Minister of Finance were given on 15 July 2024 

and accordingly it had been stated that he agreed with the recommendations given by the 

Department of National Planning on 19 June 2024. As per the letter of the Secretary of the Line 

Ministry addressed to the Director General No. MOYS/ACC/CA General 2024 II dated 30 

December 2024, the estimated expenditure for this programme and the expenditure as on 03 

December 2024 are as follows. (Annexure 25) 

 

 

 

 

17



Expense Component 

 

Estimated Cost  

(Rs. million) 

Actual Cost 

(Rs. million) 

Stage, Lights, Sounds 217.25 154.20 

Entertainers (Music band) Artists 78.00 70.72 

Video walls, backdrops, flags & other printing 15.00 13.59 

Marketing & Promotion  33.00 30.57 

Stalls, Marquees 30.00 24.43 

Outdoor Decoration 25.00 29.88 

 398.25 323.39 

 

2.2.6.3      According to the project report approved by the Department of National Planning, although it 

had been stated that not only musical concerts but also 15 exhibitions and musical concerts 

should be held, only 03 exhibitions and musical concerts had been held. 09 musical concerts 

only had been held while 03 exhibitions and musical concerts had not been  held. Details in this 

effect are given below. 

 

 Venue/District where the 

exhibition and musical 

program were held 

 

-------------------------------- 

Dates of 

exhibitions 

and musical 

shows held 

------------- 

Dates when there 

were only musical 

shows 

 

------------------------ 

Total 

Amount 

Spent (Rs.) 

 

--------------- 

01. National Youth Services 

Council- Maharagama  

 28.04.2024 16,667,851 

02. Samanala Stadium -Galle  

 

14.06.2024-

15.06.2024 

 31,417,778 

03. Weerasinghe Stadium-

Ampara  

 25.06.2024 9,491,477 

04. Technical College-

Kuliyapitiya  

 

28.06.2024-

29.06.2024 

 68,105,908 

05. Beach Stadium -Puttalam   07.07.2024 14,834,651 

06. Rangiri Dambulla 

International Stadium- 

Dambulla  

 10.07.2024 15,289,150 

07. Hatton   Although organized, 

it was not held. 

234,592 

08. Muttaweli Stadium -Jaffna   12.07.2024 39,037,339 

09. Mahiyanganaya Public 

Stadium- Mahiyanganaya  

14.07.2024  64,986,789 

10. Hingurakgoda Public 

Stadium -Hingurakgoda  

 18.07.2024 14,830,835 

11. Bandarawela Municipal 

Council Stadium- 

Bandarawela  

 19.07.2024 20,179,185 

12. Khettarama Stadium- 

Colombo 

 21.07.2024 13,685,800 

18



13. Welisara 

 

 Although organized, 

it was not held. 

 

60,700 

14. Racecourse- Colombo   16.08.2024-

18.08.2024 

14,571,192 

15 Any information was not provided regarding the conduct of this program. 

 Total (Rs.) 323,393,249 

   

 

2.2.6.4   The Approval of the Cabinet of Ministers' approval had been given on 15 July 2024 for the 

Cabinet Memorandum mentioned in 2.2.6.1 and the same had been communicated to the 

National Youth Services Council on 23 July 2024. However, 03 exhibitions and 05 musical 

performances had been held before the Cabinet Memorandum was approved and the Cabinet 

decision was communicated to the National Youth Services Council. 

 

2.2.6.5  The following matters had not been taken into consideration when preparing the Cabinet 

Memorandum and the recommendations for the project report by the Department of National 

Planning (Annexure 26). 

 

  (a)     Any evidence was not observed during the audit to confirm that the views of the youth clubs of 

the National Youth Services Council, which maintains relations with the youth or the views of 

the Youth Development Division of the Council, which deals with this matter, were obtained. 

 

 (b)      It was observed that the aforementioned facts given to justify the holding of the Smart Youth 

Exhibition and Music Concert, as well as the facts given as the reasons for the 2022 struggle, 

were  controversial. 

 

(c) Although the National Youth Services Council should have prepared 15 programs with the 

main objective of creating a virtuous and wise youth generation through the knowledge, skills 

and attitudes of the youth community, as well as building self-esteem and the ability to 

withstand pressures in the youth and to successfully face life's challenges, it was observed that 

instead, they had conducted programs  with entertainment and enjoyment. 

 

(d)     According to the letter sent by the National Planning Department to the Budget Department 

regarding this program, although it had been stated that the physical and mental health of youth, 

as well as the risk of contracting non-communicable diseases, could be reduced by 1/3 by 2030 

through the exhibitions and festivals implemented by the National Youth Services Council,  

scientific evidence had not been provided to prove that such a reduction could be achieved. 

19



 

(e)       Although the project regulatory plan had been stated that records would be kept and registered 

regarding the number of youth participating in music concerts as an indicator to eliminate the 

risk of anti-social behavior among youth, such registration or record keeping had not been 

carried out at the end of the project. 

 

2.2.6.6   A sum of Rs. 323.39 million had been spent on this program from the annual capital allocation 

of the council, of which Rs. 238.37 million had been paid for other supplies and services, Rs. 

61.67 million for musical groups, Rs. 3.38 million for fuel, Rs. 8.61 million for food and 

entertainment, Rs. 2.97 million for transportation, Rs. 2.42 million for youth allowances and 

Rs. 3.76 million for residential fees. 

2.2.6.7   Due to the inability to obtain space for the musical concert organized at the Galle Fort Court 

Square, Rs. 2.17 million had been spent on chairs, loudspeakers and technical fees for the Daha 

Ata Sanniya Shanthikarma ceremony on 07 April 2024 without following any procurement 

procedures with the approval of the Director General. 

 

2.2.6.8     It was observed that payments of Rs. 22.91 million had been made to 02 suppliers nominated 

by the Director General for the provision of stages, land preparation and sound systems for the 

music concerts held in Jaffna and Ampara. 

 

2.2.6.9 The specifications for the procurement of goods and services for this program were prepared 

entirely by the Director General's Office and it is confirmed by written statements obtained 

from the officers involved  that all related activities were carried out without the assistance of 

any officer from the  Procurement Division of the Council. Accordingly, the Chairman and his 

office had excluded the participation of the Procurement Division, which had been involved in 

the procurement of goods and services for a long time and the procurement had been carried 

out by the Chairman and his office. 

 

2.2.6.10 The Director General had also written to the Provincial Offices to obtain quotations from the 

suppliers named in 07 fields and conduct procurement activities to procure the necessary goods 

and services for the music concerts and exhibitions held in other parts of the island. (Annexure 

27) 

 

2.2.6.11 Although it is essential to register suppliers by submitting business registration certificates of 

each supplier, reports on supply experience in the past years, as well as the payment of a non-

refundable deposit required by suppliers when registering for the provision of each product and 

20



service, it was observed that suppliers had been registered from time to time on the instructions 

of the Director General without such payment and the necessary documents. 

 

2.2.6.12  It was confirmed that in some cases, the goods and services had to be procured within 03 to 

05 days of the date of the concert for the procurement of goods and services for musical 

concerts and exhibitions. Accordingly, it was confirmed from the statements of the officials 

that there was not enough time to call for quotations, prepare specifications, evaluate prices, 

etc. and for that reason, the normal procedure was followed. 

 

2.2.6.13 According to the reports provided by the council officials, it was observed that payments had 

been made without formal confirmation as to whether orders had been placed for the supply 

of equipment and accessories for the musical concerts held in each area and whether they had 

been supplied as ordered. 

 

2.2.6.14  Although it was not in the project report approved by the National Planning Department ,the 

“Sihinaya” program had been conducted as a mental wellness program at the Galle, 

Kuliyapitiya and Mahiyanganaya venues where the smart exhibition and music concert were 

held, at the written request of the former Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs  and Rs. 1.5 

million and Rs. 3 million each for the Kuliyapitiya and Mahiyanganaya programs and Rs. 1.9 

million for the Galle program, totaling Rs. 4.90 million, had been paid for 03 programs. 

Approval had not been obtained from the Cabinet or the Board of Directors for that program. 

 

2.2.6.15  Although the Election Commissioner had informed by his letter No. EBR/PRE/2024/A-026 

and dated 30 July 2024 that  the musical concert organized by the Council under the Sports 

Fiesta sports program on 16-18  August 2024, not to be held and to be held after the Presidential 

Election, the musical program was held without considering those instructions and spending 

Rs. 14.57 million. 

 

2.2.6.16 Arrangements had been made to procure supply services through Sri Lanka Youth Services 

(Private) Limited, a subsidiary of the National Youth Services Council, for the provision of 

fireworks, banners, posters and cut-outs for the musical concert. The company had given 

subcontracts and had submitted prices to the Council with a 10% profit margin added to that 

price. It was observed that Sri Lanka Youth Services (Private) Limited had prepared false 

invoices claiming to have supplied for musical concerts and exhibitions organized by the 

National Youth Services Council and had obtained an additional reimbursement of Rs. 7.33 

million from the Council. Details are given below. 

 

 

21



Details of Payment  Amount overpaid  

(Rs. million) 

The amount overpaid for the provision of fireworks for the 

musical concert 

1.07 

Amount overpaid when purchasing banner poster cutouts 1.62 

Overpayments for security guard services 0.33 

overpayments incurred in the procurement of other goods and 

services 

4.31 

Total 7.33 

 

2.2.6.17  Although Rs. 323.39 million spent by the Council was to be received from the Presidential 

Secretariat as per the approval of the Cabinet dated 15 July 2024, the money has not been 

received till 31 December 2024 and it was observed that the money requested for capital 

expenditure from the line ministry for various programs as per the action plan for the year 

2024 has been used for this purpose. 

 

2.2.6.18   It was observed that the government had incurred a financial loss of Rs. 3.88 million due to 

double and additional payments when providing the services required for the musical event 

held in Bandarawela city on a rental basis. (Annexure 28) 

 

2.2.6.19 Although Rs. 12 million had been provided for 10 programs to record the Smart Youth Music 

and Concert Program in Dambulla, Bandarawela, Galle, Kuliyapitiya, Puttalam, Dambulla, 

Jaffna, Mahiyanganaya, Hingurakgoda and Khettarama, the Council had not had the video 

tapes. Further, they failed to submit them to the audit. (Annexure 29) 

 

2.2.6.20  A sum of Rs. 37.86 million was paid on the day before the 2024 presidential election, thst is, 

on 20 September 2024, out of the Rs. 100 million received by the Council, to three suppliers 

nominated by the Director General on that day and Rs. 11.37 million had been paid to two 

suppliers registered on the recommendations of the Director General after the suppliers were 

registered. The Finance Officers had informed in writing to the audit by the said officers 

about the pressure they had faced due to the instructions given by the Director General and 

the Director Finance to make those payments on the same day. 

 

2.2.6.21 Since the public finance space has become extremely limited due to the increase in public 

expenditure and the limitation of public revenue in the current challenging economic 

environment according to the National Budget Circular 2024/01 dated 10 January 2024 AND 

reducing expenditure has been identified as a priority in the short-term plans in the task of 

22



restoring the economy, although it had been  clearly stated that government expenditure should 

be incurred in a frugal manner, regulations and circulars for minimizing expenditure should be 

strictly adhered to and expenditure control strategies should be used as appropriate according 

to the nature of each institution, it was observed that the above expenses had been incurred in 

violation of the said circular issued by the National Youth Services Council. (Annexure 30) 

3. Detailed Audit Observations 

                Observations on Smart Youth New Year Festival 

         

3. 1   Even though the estimate for the main national program was Rs. 10 million as mentioned in 

paragraph 2.2.1.2, it was observed as per the expenditure reports submitted by the Council were 

Rs. 31.37 million, exceeding the estimated amount and Rs. 21.37 million had been spent from 

the Council's funds without approval. 

 

3.2 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.3,  although an institution that was not registered as a supplier 

and an institution that was  not registered at the beginning of the year and was  registered  only 

for this purpose had been given Rs.1.18 million and Rs. 2.08 million respectively for the 

construction of the Kada Mandiya and for printing posters, the basis on which these institutions 

were selected was not presented to the audit. 

 

3.3    As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.3, the institution that was the registered supplier of the Council, 

as per the business registration certificate, had supplied flags, T-shirts and skinnies to a field 

different from the field in which he was engaged in business activities, and Rs.4.27 million had 

been paid to that supplier for that. 

 

3.4    Even though it was not confirmed that they were registered as suppliers at the beginning of the 

year as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.3, two institutions nominated by the Director General to 

call for quotations had paid Rs.1.10 million and Rs.1.83 million respectively to those 

institutions for the supply of sound systems and generators and the supply of LED wall. 

Furthermore, it was observed that the relevant institutions had not been selected as per the 

procurement guidelines and were the institutions selected after the implementation of the 

program. 

 

 

3.5   As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.4, it was observed that, according to the details of the 

expenditure incurred by the Council from the Presidential Secretariat and the approved 

expenditure estimate, Rs.1.52 million had been spent without prior approval to get the members 

23



of youth clubs of the island participated in the Smart Youth New Year festival, when no 

provision had been made for travel expenses. 

 

3.6    As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.5, although reasonable opportunities should be provided for 

participation in the procurement as per Section 1.2 of the Procurement Guidelines, action had 

been taken contrary to that and an advance of Rs.100, 000 each had been given to non-staff 

grade officers. 

 

3.7   As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.6, contrary to Section 4 (f) of the National Youth Services 

Council Act, cultural activities such as Walawwa, Vee Bissa, Kada Mandiya, Kopi Kade were 

given to external parties on a contractual basis, avoiding the opportunities to fulfill them 

through youth and a sum of Rs. 2.79 million was spent for that purpose. 

 

3.8     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.1.7, a detailed cost estimate was not prepared for the 

procurement of goods and services for the Smart Youth New Year program, and Rs. 5.71 

million was spent on the construction of the stage, Kada Mandiya, Walawwa, Vee Bissa, and 

Kopi Kade. 

 

3.9     The Presidential Secretariat had spent about Rs.5,000 per Division on posters for 326 Divisional 

Secretary’s Divisions, and the Council had also spent Rs.2.09 million and Rs.0.72 million 

respectively on 122,750 posters and 24 flexes (20’x10’) and distributed them to 24 Districts 

across the island. Due to this, it was observed that the flexes and posters had the faces of the 

then President, the line Minister and the Director General of the Council printed on them. 

Accordingly, the audit cannot exclude that the expenditure incurred on flexes and posters for 

the Smart Youth New Year program was a program implemented focusing on a political 

objective. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24



A few examples are given below. 

 

 

3.10 Rs.2.38 million was given in cash for various games as prizes for the New Year festival, and 

Rs.4.48 million was spent for television media coverage. It was observed that the approval was 

obtained after conducting the Procurement Committee meeting for this media programme on 

02 May 2024, i.e. after the New Year festival was over. 

 

   Observations on the National Youth Vesak Festival 

3.11 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.2.6, it was observed that the Rs.61 million provided by the 

Presidential Secretariat on 04June 2024 for the National Youth Mental Wellbeing Program 

2024 was spent under the name of the National Youth Vesak Festival, and therefore this 

program was conducted without any allocation of funds. 

 

3.12 Even though Rs. 10 million had been approved in the project report for the singing concert, the 

Digital Pandal, Bakthi Geetha Competition and Buddhist Song Concert held at the Head Office 

premises under the Youth Vesak Festival as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.2.7, Rs.1.44 million 

had been allocated for veteran singers, Rs.5.50 million for the digital pandal instead of 

providing the opportunity to the entire youth community. Further, a sum of Rs.3.98 million for 

a truck hired from a private institution for the 03-day Bakthi Geetha programme, Rs.0.79 

million for 09 days instead of 03 days for the preparation of the truck, and Rs.0.12 million for 

06 days for the artwork and video concept had been spent.    

 

3.13 It was observed that the institution that had constructed the digital pandal at a cost of Rs. 1.27 

million as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.2.8 was a building materials supplier as per the Business 

Registration Certificate, and it was observed that the officers of the procurement Division had 

not paid any attention to this in the Procurement Board and when calling for quotations. 

 

Flex Poster 

25



3.14      As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.2.11, Even though agreements should be entered into with 

suppliers in accordance with 8.9.1 of the Procurement Guidelines, the Council had not taken 

steps to enter into such agreements. 

 

3.15     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.2.12, the basic plan related to this program had been carried out 

by Youth Services Officers holding non-staff grade posts serving in the District Offices without 

identifying the responsible groups. Accordingly, an advance of Rs.150, 000 had been given to 

each officer, which was not in accordance with section 372(2) (b) of the Government Financial 

Regulations. 

 

          Audit Observations on National Youth Poson Zones - Maharagama & Ampara Poson Zones 

 

3.16 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.1 (a), Even though Section 4 (f) of the National Youth Services 

Council Act provides for the implementation of programmes to encourage cultural, literary and 

artistic activities among the youth, contrary to this, the three-member committee appointed by 

the Director (Development) regarding the programmes held at the Maharagama Head Office 

had recommended that the Buddhist song concert should be performed with the participation 

of veteran singers of the island and that a suitable institution be contacted to select a group of 

artists to conduct puppet shows and Daha ata sanniya. 

 

3.17   As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.1 (a) and (b), Rs.15.54 million was spent for the Poson   

programme implemented in Maharagama, of which Rs.1.37 million was spent for veteran singers 

and orchestras, Rs.0.83 million for puppet shows, Rs.0.72 million for the Daha ata Sanniya 

programme, Rs.9.62 million for stages and flag poles and Rs. 1.3 million for media coverage. It 

was observed that the youth participation had been reduced due to the fact that trainees had 

participated only in the Bakthi Geeth programme on a paid basis, and accordingly, it was 

observed that attention had not been paid to achieving the objectives of the programme. Further, 

Rs. 6.34 million had been spent on the Daha ata Sanniya and Puppet Show and flag poles and 

had been obtained from a registered building materials supplier. 

 

3.18 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (b), the Director General had approved a sum of Rs.16.10 

million for the Poson festival to be held in parallel with the National Youth Conference without 

obtaining a project report, approval of the Board of Directors and recommendations from the 

Committee on Conducting Programs for the Ampara Poson Zone. 

 

 

26



3.19 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (b), it was observed from the invitations, posters and other 

information provided to the audit that this Poson Zone was not organized by the National Youth 

Services Council. Accordingly, the utilization of Rs.14.91 million of the council's funds for a 

Poson Zone organized by an external party was problematic for the audit. Accordingly, the 

audit could not exclude that the council's funds had been used to enhance the image of private 

parties. 

    

 

3.20      As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (e), for the Ampara programmes, Rs.1.08 million had also 

been granted to a person for Daha ata Sanni ritual and Suniyam ritual, outside the procurement 

procedure and without obtaining the recommendation of the Committee. No evidence had been 

submitted to the audit that young people from training centers and youth clubs had been used 

for these programs. 

 

3.21 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (e), the Council had spent Rs.8.80 million for the 

construction of the digital pandal, Sound Arrange System for Main Stage, Stage Setup, Stage 

Lighting & LED, PA system and Arts and Band for the Ampara Pozon programme. However, 

it was revealed during the audit that Rs.8.80 million had been spent in the Ampara area from 

the same suppliers who had provided the digital pandal which was displayed at a cost of Rs.5.5 

million for the Maharagama Vesak Zone. 

 

3.22 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (e), Rs.4.96 million had been paid to a supplier for the rental 

of the devotional song truck (with all decorations, lighting and sound systems) and Rs.3.98 

million had been paid to the same supplier for the Youth Vesak Festival held at the Head Office. 

Accordingly, it was observed during the audit that an overpayment of Rs.0.98 million had been 

made for the same work within a month. 

 

27



3.23 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (f), even though the relevant person was registered as a 

supplier of building materials, he had paid Rs.1.94 million for the construction of the digital 

pandal structure, which is a different field to that field. 

  

3.25  As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (g), even though the procurement activities for the Poson 

Zone organized in Ampara were to be carried out by the Office of the Eastern Province , 

according to the information received to the audit, it was revealed that all those tasks had been 

carried out by several suppliers of the Head Office. 

 

3.26  As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.3.2 (h), it was observed that the Council had not prepared pre-

defined specifications/estimates etc.when procuring supplies such as the construction of digital 

pandals, construction of stages, etc. However, the procurement had been carried out as per the 

specifications provided by the Director General. 

 

Audit Observations on the Jaffna and Ampara Tharuna Hamuwa 

 

3.27 As mentioned in paragraphs 2.2.4.1 and 2.2.4.2 (a), the Youth get together was held under the 

patronage of the then President with the participation of young people on 22nd and 23rd May 

2024 at the Dorayappa Stadium in Jaffna and at the H.M. Weerasinghe Stadium in Ampara on 

25 June 2024  . Rs.29.31 million had been spent on this programme from the annual allocation 

of the Council without allocating provisions. 

 

3.28 As mentioned in paragraphs 2.2.4.1 and 2.2.4.2 (b) (c), project reports had not been prepared 

for these programmes, and it was not observed that such Tharuna Hamuwa had been planned 

in the Action Plan for the year 2024. However, it had been informed by the letters Nos. 

NYSC/YOD/DG/2024 dated 02 May 2024 and No. NYSC/SUP/DA/2024 dated 05 June 2024 

to the relevant Provincial Directors that these programmes would be held under the patronage 

of the then President and to make provisions for it. Furthermore, the relevant provision limit 

had been increased to Rs. 3.5 million. Accordingly, taking action to grant provisions for the 

programmes which were not approved with or without the approval of the Board of Directors 

was observed that an act exceeding the powers of the Director General. No clear information 

was presented to the audit regarding the purpose of the Youth Services Council's involvement 

or the task carried out by the Council. 

 

3.29 As mentioned in paragraphs 2.2.4.1 and 2.2.4.2 (d), a sum of Rs.5.94 million and Rs. 4.38 

million respectively were paid to two institutions to obtain air conditioners and sound systems 

on a rental basis for the youth get together programmes held in Jaffna and Ampara. These 

28



institutions were not registered with the Council and were institutions nominated by the 

Director General as suppliers for these tasks. Accordingly, it was observed that the said 

procurement activities were not carried out in a transparent manner. 

 

3.30    As mentioned in paragraphs 2.2.4.2 (d), it was observed that 26 and 20 air conditioners (04 

machines of 120,000 BTU and 22 machines of 48,000 BTU and (12 machines of 100,000 BTU 

and 08 machines of 45,000 BTU) were procured from the same supplier for a period of two 

hours for the Jaffna and Ampara youth get- together programmes at a cost of Rs. 4.38 million. 

It was also observed that no technical specification had been submitted prior to the procurement 

of the said machines stating the capacity of the air conditioners to be procured. 

 

3.31     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.4.2 (e), the limits of the financial powers had been exceeded in 

making procurements by the office of the Eastern Province.Hence, the Procurement Committee 

had recommended  the above  procurements and submitted them to the Supply Division of the 

Maharagama Head Office for approval. 

 

  Observations on the 31st Night Youth Celebration Programme 

 

3.32    As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.2, this program, which was not included in the Action Plan of 

the Council, had not been submitted to the Board of Directors for approval before its 

implementation, and it was observed that it had been referred to the Board of Directors and 

obtained covering approval after about 66 days of its implementation. It was observed that the 

total expenditure of Rs. 22.13 million had been exceeded by Rs. 1.95 million as stated in the 

Memorandum sent to the Board of Directors for covering approval. Furthermore, although the 

expenditure of the Council in the Memorandum was Rs. 8.5 million, it was observed that the 

expenditure of the Council was Rs. 10.29 million, thus the expenditure of the Council had 

exceeded by Rs. 1.95 million. 

  

3.33      As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.3, it was observed that Rs. 5 million had been provided to the 

Youth Club Federation on refundable basis to cover the cost of the concert by voucher number 

931 dated 28 December 2023. The approval of the Board of Directors had not been obtained 

for the provision of such loan. The said voucher had been certified by the Director (Finance) 

and the officer holding the post of Chief Internal Auditor on a secondment basis, recommended 

by the Director (Development) (on contract basis) and approved by the Director General. 

According to the financial statements of the Council for the year ended 31 December 2024, a 

sum of Rs. 4 million was still to be recovered from this loan.  

29



3.34     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.4, a sum of Rs. 2.53 million had been spent for transporting 

1200 youth from 09 provinces to the music concert. The fairness of these expenses is 

questionable according to the economic background prevailed in the country.   

3.35     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.4, Rs. 4.14 million and Rs. 1.76 million were spent on providing 

stage and lighting and obtaining sound system services on rental basis for this music concert, 

respectively, and sufficient evidence to vouch these expenses was not presented to the audit. It 

was observed that the institution was a fake institution as there was no institution as mentioned 

in the address where the quotations were called during the procurement for the acquisition of 

sound systems. 

3.36     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.5, opportunities to obtain maximum benefits economically had 

been lost by incurring a sum of Rs. 7.27 million on singing, playing, dancing and announcement 

activities without following the procurement procedures. Of this, Rs. 5.58 million had been 

spent on singers and Rs. 0.99 million had been spent on music playing activities. 

3.37 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.6, information that 02 beer shops were operated at the 

exhibition grounds was revealed in a public complaint submitted to Parliament. Photographic 

evidence that the members of the youth club representing all 09 provinces had purchased 

alcohol from these shops had been also submitted to the audit. The sale and use of alcohol for 

such a state event was a problematic issue for the audit. Furthermore, there was no record of 

the income received from this outlet and there was no information as to what happened to that 

income. Furthermore, according to a letter submitted to the line minister by the Alcohol and 

Drug Information Centre, the Centre had expressed its displeasure over the operation of such 

drug outlets by the Council, which also conducts anti-drug programmes such as NO DRUGS 

Api YOUTH. However, the Council had not taken any action in this regard. 

 

3.38 As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.7, the sale of tickets for this concert was done by Sri Lanka 

Youth Club Federation. However, information regarding the number of tickets printed for this 

purpose, the number of tickets sold, the details of the prices of the tickets and the total income 

received from the sale of tickets was not submitted to the audit. However, according to the 

information provided by the Administrative Secretary of the Youth Club Federation for the 

audit on 19 January 2024, although an income of Rs. 6.86 million was received from the sale 

of tickets for this musical concert, it had not been credited to the income of the Council. 

  

 

 

 

30



3.39      The details of the institutions that provided sponsorship for this musical concert and the details 

of the sponsorship provided were not submitted to the audit. 

3.40      As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.5.8, it was observed that contracts were awarded without entering 

into a formal contract agreement for goods or services exceeding Rs. 0.50 million in accordance 

with clause 8.9.1 (b) of the Procurement Guidelines. 

Audit Observations on Smart Youth Exhibition and Music Concert 

3.41     Even though it had been decided to hold 15 exhibitions and music concerts using Rs. 398.25 

million, which had been approved by the Cabinet of Ministers according to the project report 

approved by the Department of National Planning as mentioned in paragraphs 2.2.6.1, 2.2.6.2, 

2.2.6.3, in contrary to that, 03 exhibitions and music concerts and 09 music concerts only were 

held. Two (02) of them were suspended, and information was not available regarding the 

remaining programme. 

3.42     The Cabinet of Ministers had given its approval for the said Cabinet Memorandum on 15 July 

2024 as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.4, and the same had been communicated to the National 

Youth Services Council on 23 July 2024. However, since 03 exhibitions and 05 musical 

concerts had been held before obtaining the approval for the Cabinet Memorandum and the 

decision of the Cabinet of Ministers was communicated to the National Youth Services Council, 

it was observed that the said Cabinet Memorandum was a memorandum submitted nominally. 

This also confirms that the National Youth Services Council had followed a procedure to obtain 

approval after conducting the programmes. 

3.43    As per paragraph 2.2.6.5, it was observed that the following matters had not been taken into 

account in the preparation of the Cabinet Memorandum and in the recommendations for the 

project report by the Department of National Planning. 

(a)     Evidence that confirms that the views of the youth clubs of the National Youth 

Services Council, which maintains relations with the youth, or the views of the 

Youth Development Division, which deals with this matter in the Council, was not 

observed during the audit.  

(b)       The matters given as the reasons for arising the 2022 struggle to justify the holding 

of the Smart Youth Exhibition and Music Concert were controversial. The most 

important reasons such as the shortage of fuel and gas, which are essential for the 

livelihood of not only the youth but also all the children and the elderly people, as 

well as the fact that many jobs have been lost due to the economic downturn due to 

the Covid pandemic, making it difficult to maintain public life, were not mentioned 

in the memorandum. 

31



(c)       However, this programme was not implemented in the beginning or middle of 2023 

after the popular struggle that occurred in May 2022 and the programme had been 

planned and implemented two years later, i.e. after the middle of 2024.  

(d)        Although the National Youth Services Council should have prepared 15 programmes 

with the main objective of creating a virtuous and wise youth generation through 

the knowledge, skills and attitudes of the youth community and also to develop the 

ability to withstand pressure and self-esteem in the youth to face life's challenges 

successfully, instead, entertainment and enjoyment were prioritized in conducting 

the programme, and 03 musical concerts of these were held on the last night of the 

cricket matches in Dambulla and Khettaramaya, and the Sports Fiesta programme 

for the last day organized by the Line Ministry was held at the racecourse. 

(e)      According to the letter sent by the Department of National Planning to the Department 

of Budget regarding this programme, it was stated that the physical and mental health 

of the youth as well as the risk of getting non-communicable diseases could be 

reduced by 1/3 by 2030 through the exhibitions and festivals implemented by the 

National Youth Services Council. However, explanations were not stated to 

substantiate scientifically that such a reduction could be achieved.  

(f)        Although it had been stated in the project regulatory plan that records would be kept 

on the number of youth participating in musical concerts and they would be 

registered as indicators to eliminate the risk of anti-social behavior among the youth, 

such registration or record keeping had not been carried out by the end of the project. 

Moreover, although it was necessary to obtain the opinions of the youth 

participating in those musical concerts in order to create and strengthen the mental 

and physical well-being of the youth, such action had not been taken. However, 

although 50 laptops were rented from an institution nominated by the Director 

General for Rs. 850,000 during the Smart Youth Exhibition and Music Concert held 

in Kuliyapitiya, information related to that was not submitted to the audit. 

3.44     As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.6, a sum of Rs. 323.39 million, out of line ministry allocations, 

was spent on this programme, and a sum of Rs. 238.37 million had been paid for other supplies, 

requirements and services and a sum of Rs. 61.67 million for musical groups and a sum of Rs. 

3.38 million for fuel, Rs. 8.58 million for food and entertainment, Rs. 2.97 million for transport, 

Rs. 2.42 million for other allowances and Rs. 3.78 million for residential fees. 

3.45      As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.7,  a sum of Rs. 2.17 million was spent for chairs for the shed, 

loudspeakers, craft fees on the Daha Ata Sanniya programme without following any 

procurement procedures with the approval of the Director General on 07 April 2024 instead of 

32



holding the exhibition and music programme due to the inability of obtaining space for the 

music concert organized to be held at the Court Square of Galle Fort. However, the Director 

General had approved Rs. 1.25 million for this programme on 01 April 2024, and accordingly, 

Rs. 0.92 million had been overpaid. 

3.46    As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.8, Rs. 22.91 million was spent on the construction of stages, 

marquees, sound systems and generators for the Jaffna music programme, and a supplier 

nominated by the Director General was selected through the subsidiary controlled by the 

Council and a sum of Rs. 13.29 million was paid to that supplier. The supply was awarded for 

Rs. 9.60 million to a company selected to carry out the procurement for the provision of stages, 

land preparation and sound systems at the music concert held in Ampara. A sum of Rs. 4.77 

million remained outstanding for the supplies made in Ampara. It was observed that this 

company was also a supplier nominated by the Director General. 

  

3.47       When making the payment of Rs. 10.39 million for the Indian singers participated in the musical 

programme held at the Jaffna Municipal Council playground, the amount was paid in cash to 

one person, and an additional expenditure of Rs. 55,808 was incurred for fuel and insurance by 

providing a vehicle to three officers to send the amount from Maharagama head office to Jaffna. 

It was observed that when paying Rs. 61.67 million to musical groups for 12 musical concerts, 

the amuont was paid to those groups in cash. This is observed as an irregular payment. 

Furthermore, Rs. 0.84 million was paid for laying rock flour and Rs. 0.12 million was paid for 

removing the rock flour to prepare the playground of the Kuliyapitiya Technical College during 

the Kuliyapitiya exhibition and musical concert. This had caused severe damages to the 

playground. 

3.48   Although it had been informed by the letter of the Commissioner of Elections bearing No. 

EBR/PRE/2024/A-026 dated 30 July 2024 that the music concert organized to be held on 16 

and 18 August 2024 by the Council under the Sports Fiesta programme should not be held as 

there were characteristics of holding the Smart Youth Music Concert and Exhibition with 

political objectives as mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.15, and it should be held after the 

Presidential Election, the music programme was held without following those instructions by 

incurring a sum of Rs. 14.57 million. 

3.49 The specifications for the procurement of goods and services for this programme were prepared 

entirely by the Office of the Director General and all the related activities were carried out 

without the assistance of any officer of the Supplies Division of the Council as confirmed by 

written statements obtained from the officers involved as per paragraph 2.2.6.9. Accordingly, 

it is observed that the procurement activities were carried out without transparency as all the 

33



related activities had been carried out by the Chairman and his office outside the formal 

procedure for the procurement of goods and services.  

 

3.50     A sum of Rs. 115.58 million was paid to 05 suppliers nominated by the Director General for 3 

of the aforementioned programmes for supplies and services instead of inviting quotations from 

suppliers registered under the National Youth Services Council or from suppliers mentioned in 

the Yellow Pages and Rainbow Pages of telephone directories. The Director General had paid 

Rs. 26.14 million to 4 suppliers with special approval after completing the registration of 

suppliers. Furthermore, a sum of Rs. 39.46 million was paid to an institution that was registered 

as a supplier of building materials but participated in these programmes and made 

procurements. Moreover, when paying for musical concerts, the Director General had revised 

the payments by exceeding the agreed amount and had informed the Deputy Director (Uva) in 

charge of the province to pay the amounts. Accordingly, an instance of paying a sum of Rs. 

0.25 million was observed during the audit conducted in relation to the Smart Youth Exhibition 

and Musical Concert Programme held in Mahiyangana.  

  

3.51       During the inspection conducted by the Internal Audit Division of the Council, it was confirmed 

that there were no such businesses at those locations during the on-site inspection of the 

suppliers. For example, it was reported that it could be observed during the on-site inspection 

that the institution located at No. 671/11, Maligawatta Road, Arawala, Pannipitiya was not a 

business institution but a residential place. However, the Council had paid a sum of Rs. 17.56 

million to that institution. 

  

3.52    As mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.10, the Director General had informed in writing to the 

Provincial Offices to obtain quotations from the suppliers named for 07 fields to procure the 

necessary goods and services for the musical concerts and exhibitions held in other parts of the 

island. It was observed that this situation was unacceptable during the audit as per the 

procurement guidelines and that it was a case of giving special consideration to a few suppliers 

named by the Director General, out of a number of registered suppliers. 

 

             Further, a company registered as a supplier to the National Youth Services Council and the 

subsidiary company of the Council had obtained contracts directly from the Council and made 

outstanding supplies of Rs. 9.60 million and Rs. 4.77 million, and had obtained an amount of 

Rs. 19.47 million through sub-contracting for those programmes of the subsidiary company. 

 

 

3.53 Although it is essential to submit business registration certificates of each supplier, reports on 

the supply experiences in the previous years, as well as the payment of a non-refundable deposit 

required by the suppliers when registering for the supply of each goods and services as 

mentioned in paragraph 2.2.6.11, it was observed that the suppliers were registered from time 

34



to time on the instructions of the Director General without such amount and the necessary 

documents. 

3.54 As mentioned in the paragraph 2.2.6.12, it was confirmed that the procurement activities for 

supplying goods and services in respect of the musical shows and exhibitions had to be carried 

out within 03-05 days after informing the date of the event in certain occasions. Accordingly, 

it was confirmed by statements given by the officials that there was insufficient time for the 

activities such as calling quotations, preparing specifications and evaluating the quotation. 

Consequently, the proceedings were done deviating from the normal procedure and the goods 

and services were procured without technical reports on price evaluation. 

3.55  Even though the supply orders had been given mentioning with the required quantity of the 

equipment and accessories for the musical shows and exhibitions conducted in each area as 

mentioned in the paragraph 2.2.6.13, the payments had been made without verifying whether 

the goods were delivered in accordance with the order. It was contentious in the audit how the 

said post reports were given by the officers who had not participated for the said program as 

well as the relevant exhibitions and musical shows. 

3.56 It could not be excluded that the supplier had earned money as a mediator by giving sub-

contracts to other institutions acting as a mediator institution in supplying goods and services 

outside the business field in contract to the paragraph 3.4.3 of the Procurement Guideline. As 

an example, a sum of Rs.61.70 million had been paid for the supply for the musical show of the 

Sri Lanka Youth Services (Pvt) Limited Company which a subsidiary, and the amount to be 

further paid was Rs. 9.96 million. Further, Rs. 34.54 million had been paid to an institution 

registered with the council as a supplier of building materials for this program, and the amount 

still to be paid was Rs. 4.92 million. 

3.57     A sum of Rs. 4.90 million had been paid for 03 “Sihinaya” programs as a mental wellbeing 

program in Galle, Kuliyapitiya, and Mahiyanganaya where the Smart Youth Exhibition and 

Musical show were held by the former Minister of Sports and Youth Affairs although not in the 

project report approved by the Department of National Planning as stated in the paragraph 

2.26.14. No approval from the Cabinet of Ministers or the Board of Directors had been obtained 

for the said program. 

3.58    The actions had been taken to obtain the services such as fire-works, banner, posters and cut-

outs for the musical show from the Sri Lanka Youth Services (Pvt) Limited Company which 

was established under the National Youth Services Council as stated in paragraph 2.2.6.15. 

However, the Sri Lanka Youth Services (Pvt) Limited Company had reimbursed an excess 

amount of Rs. Million 7.33 from the Council by preparing false invoices pretending they 

35



procured the quantities for musical shows and exhibitions organized by the National Youth 

Services Council for the quantities not ordered or procured from the external parties.  

3.59 Both musical shows and exhibitions had been held in Galle, Kuliyapitiya and Mahiyanganaya 

areas. However, though the exhibitions had been held in Galle and Kuliyapitiya for 02 days and 

in Mahiyanganaya for 01 day, no exhibitions had been held in any other towns. Instead, only a 

musical show was held for the enjoyment of everyone such as children, youth, and adults. While 

that situation remains same, a sum of Rs.31.42 million had been spend for the Smart Youth 

Exhibition and musical show held in Galle for the first time, and the cost of holding the musical 

show and exhibition in Kuliyapitiya town exceeded the double of the cost of holding it in Galle; 

that is Rs.68.11 million. Similarly, a sum of Rs. 64.99 million had been spent for the musical 

show and the exhibition held in Mahiyanganaya for one day. Accordingly, the controversial 

nature of such expenditures was observed. 

3.60 Although a sum of Rs. 323.39 million spent by the Council was to be received from the 

Presidential Secretariat in accordance with the approval of the Cabinet of Ministers dated 15 

July 2024 as mentioned in paragraph 3.2.6.17, the said amount has not been received until 31 

December 2024, and it is observed that the money allocated by the Council for various 

programs as per the Action Plan for the year 2024 has been used for this purpose. Consequently, 

it was observed that the payments have been made outside the approved programs in accordance 

with the action plan and contrary to financial regulations and circulars. 

3.61 It was observed that a sum of Rs. 323.39 million had been spent to conduct the exhibitions and 

musical shows merely for entertainment purposes instead of utilizing the treasury provisions to 

provide training to the youth to enhance their knowledge and skills, provide technical 

knowledge, and make an opportunity to contribute to the national economy. 

3.62 It was observed that the government had experienced a financial loss of Rs. 3.88 million due to 

making a double and additional payment in the supply of required services on a rental basis for 

the musical show held in Bandarawela Town as stated in the paragraph 2.2.6.18, and it was 

observed that the aforesaid amount should be recovered from the responsible officers. 

3.63 Even if a sum of Rs.12 million had been given for 10 programmes for live video recording of 

Smart Youth Musical and Entertainment Program as mentioned in the paragraph 2.2.6.19, those 

video tapes were not available in the Council. Further, it was failed to submit those video tapes 

for the audit.  

 

 

36



3.64 Out of Rs.100 million that had been received by the Council on 20 September 2024; that is the 

day prior to the 2024 presidential election, a sum of Rs. 37.86 million had been paid to three 

suppliers nominated by the Director General on that day, and a sum of Rs. 11.37 million had 

been paid to two suppliers registered on the recommendations of the Director General after the 

registration of suppliers. The audit observed that the relevant officers were influenced to make 

those payments on that day itself due to the instructions given by the Director General and the 

Director Finance to the Finance Officers. 

  General Observations 

3.65 The actions had not been taken to get the approval of the Board of Directors for the above 04 

programs and it was observed that the covering approval had been obtained from the Board of 

Directors for one program after 66 days.   

3.66 The specific procurement guidelines for the above-mentioned programs implemented in the 

year 2024 had been minimally followed. Meanwhile, the procurement activities for the national 

festival had not been carried out by the 09 provincial offices operating throughout the island 

but had been carried out at the district office level of the Youth Services Council which had no 

financial powers. Accordingly, the proceedings had not been done as per the paragraph 1.2 of 

the Procurement Guidelines so as to ensure fair and equal opportunity for the qualified and 

interested parties for the participation in the procurement which is an objective of the 

procurement process. Also, they had lost the opportunities for the supply of goods and services 

at low cost by obtaining the advantages of large discounts. 

3.67 The specifications for the procurement of goods and services for this program had been 

prepared entirely by the Director General's office, and it was confirmed as per the written 

statements taken from the respective officers that the all related activities had been carried out 

without the assistance of any officer in the Supply Division of the Council.  

3.68 Youth Services (Pvt) Limited Company, the subsidiary of the council, had also been registered 

for the procurement activities, and the company had given sub-contracts to another buyer and 

had kept a 10% profit margin on it when submitting the quotations. It was observed that the 

opportunities to obtain goods or services to the Council at lower cost had been deprived thereby.  

3.69 It could not be excluded in the audit that the supplier had earned money as a mediator by 

proceeding as a mediator institution in the provision of goods and services outside the scope of 

its business by awarding subcontracts to other institutions. It was confirmed to the audit that 

this was not in accordance with the submission of standard bidding documents as per Section 

4.3 of 3 of the Procurement Guidelines and it was an improper way of earning money by 

connecting mediators  to perform a task without informing the procurement body. Further, it 

37



was observed that the relevant Procurement Committee and Technical Evaluation Committee 

of the Council had not paid attention to the registration and capabilities of the institution when 

awarding the contract to this supplier. 

3.70 As the public fiscal space has become extremely limited due to the increase in public 

expenditure and limited public revenue in the current challenging economic environment 

according to the National Budget Circular 2024/01 dated 10 January 2024, reducing 

expenditure has been identified as a priority in the short-term plans to restore the economy. 

Although it was clearly stated that government expenditure should be incurred in a thrifty 

manner, regulations and circulars to minimize expenditure should be strictly adhered to, and 

expenditure control strategies should be used as appropriate according to the nature of each 

institution, it was observed that the above expenses had been incurred in violation of the said 

circular issued by the National Youth Services Council. 

3.71 A Grade I officer of the Accountant Service had been attached to Youth Services (Pvt) Ltd as 

an Accountant on 23 January 2023. The said officer had been appointed as the Chief Internal 

Auditor of the Council by the Director General of the Council on 14 March 2023. In addition 

to that post, this officer had also been appointed as Director (Finance) by the Director General 

without the approval of the Board of Directors. Accordingly, it was observed that financial 

control as well as the independence of internal audit have been violated. 

04.    Recommendations 

4.1 Responsible officers should be identified and the disciplinary actions should be taken against 

those who failed to prepare the program with minimum cost and objectives in implementing 

the above 6 programs, to obtain formal approvals, and to carry out formal procurement activities 

during implementation. (Reference 3.2, 3.13, 3.17) 

4.2 Taking legal actions against the parties responsible for the irregularities such as excessive 

payments, abuse of authority, payments contrary to the rules and giving instructions for that 

and proceedings observed during the implementation of this program and taking actions to 

recover the losses incurred to the government (Reference 3.12, 3.37,3.40) 

4.3 When planning programs aimed at the welfare of youth, it is necessary to use a proper 

information system or reliable basis to identify the target group of youth for those programs 

(Reference 3.19) 

4.4 Only the program targeting youth communities should be planned and implemented enabling 

to achieve their own objectives reflecting the competencies, skills and creativities of youth so 

as to generate young entrepreneurs as per the objective of the Council. (Reference 

3.9,3.10,3.20) 

38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123



124



125



126



127



128



129



130



131



132



133



134



135



136



137



138



139



140



141



142



143



144



145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



175



176



177



178



179



180



181



182



183



184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



201



202



203



204



205



206



207



208



209


	Youth council - Final report -2025 (Printed) 11.04.2025 - Copy
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	youth

